LEGA4L

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 12-08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 01/31/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Bell Communications Research, Inc.
Terence John Nelson	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) <u>5-18-2009</u>	Street Address: 290 West Mount Pleasant Avenue
Assignment Merger	City: Livingston
<ul> <li>Joint Research Agreement</li> <li>Government Interest Assignment</li> <li>Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License</li> </ul>	State: New Jersey Country: United States Zip: 07039
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No
<ul> <li><b>4. Application or patent number(s):</b> This</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> </ul>	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 5,524,141
Additional numbers attached? Yes XNo 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Name: Joseph D'Avanzo	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address: <u>Telcordia Technologies, Inc.</u>	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One Telcordla Drive 5G107	Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: <u>Piscataway</u>	8. Payment Information
State: <u>New Jersey</u> Zip: <u>08854-4157</u>	
Phone Number: (732) 699-3673	Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: (732) 336-3004	
Email Address: jdavanzo@telcordia.com	Authorized User Name Joseph D'Avanzo
9. Signature: Joseph, D. Owan	May 19, 2009 Date
Signature	Tetal number of pages including caver
Joseph C'Avanzo Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 7

Decuments to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Docket No. 812-US

Braun-Nelson-Nilson-Smoot 7-11-2-23

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

with 2009 Addendum (attached)

For value received, we, David Alan Braun, of Denville in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey, Terence John Nelson, of New Providence in the County of Union and State of New Jersey, William August Emerson Nilson III, of Bridgewater in the County of Somerset, and State of New Jersey, and Lanny Starkes Smoot, of Morris Township in the County of Morris, and State of New Jersey, hereby sell, assign and transfer to a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office at 290 West Mount Pleasant Avenue, Livingston, New Jersey 07039, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and hereinafter collectively BELL COMMUNICATIONS representatives, logal RESEARCH, the entire right, title and interest in and to certain inventions related to System and Method for Providing Directory Information Over a Telephone. Network Using ADSI, described in an application, for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 08/310,913, filed September 22, 1994, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted for said inventions in the United States and any countries foreign to the United States.

We authorize BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to BELL COMMUNICATIONS RESEARCH, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

-2-

#### Docket No. 812-US

### Braun-Nelson-Nilson-Smoot 7-11-2-23

Date

United States of America State of Hew Jersey County of Marrie ) ss.: )

19\_94 On this\_ \_\_\_day of Accember , before me personally came David Alan Braun to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Warda M. Kell Notary Public

WANDA M. KIEĽÉLOČK A Notary Public of New Jersey, USA My Commission Expires January 10, 1999

- 3 -

Docket No. 812-US

Braun-Nelson-Nilson-Smoot 7-11-2-23

Terence John Nelson

12/6/94 Date:\_

2,5

United States of America ) State of Your Jersey ) ss.: County of Marrie )

On this  $6^{76}$  day of <u>decendent</u>,  $19^{99}$ , before me personally came Terence John Nelson to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Marda

Notary Public WANDA M. KIELBLOCK A Notary Public of New Jersey, USA My Commission Expires January 10, 1999

-4.-.

#### Docket No. 812-US

Braun-Nelson-Nilson-Smoot 7-11-2-23

UEDan Ungust Enonson th

Date:\_

United States of America State of New Jerry County of Marrie

On this <u>6</u><sup>th</sup> day of <u>Accenter</u>, <u>19</u><u>9</u>, before me personally came William August Emerson Nilson III to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

)

) ss.:

Notary Public

WANDA M. KIELBLOCK A Notary Public of New Jersey, USA My Commission Expires January 10, 1999

LEGA4L

PL CORDED 1300001 & (PAGEMARK OFFICE

## DEC -9 94

#### Docket No. 812-US

Braun-Nelson-Nilson-Smoot 7-11-2-23

Starken 6

12/6/94 Date:\_\_

United States of America State of New Jerry County of Marrie ) ss.:

On this 674 day of becomber \_\_\_<u>,19\_\_\_\_\_</u>, before me personally came Lanny Starkes Smoot to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Warda M Tyle Notary Public

WANDA M. KIELBLOCK A Notary Public of New Jersey, USA My Commission Expires January 10, 1999

Brann-Nelson-Nilson-Smoot Addendum 1-2

# 2009 ADDENDUM TO BRAUN-NELSON-NILSON-SMOOT ASSIGNMENT

On this <u>18</u> day of <u>May</u>. 2009, Terence John Nelson, residing in New Providence, NJ ("Assignor"), in accordance with the assignment made effective December 6, 1994, and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 9, 1994 at Reel/Frame 007284/0634, hereby confirms the sale, assignment, and transfer to Bell Communications Research, Inc., a Delaware corporation having an address at 290 West Mount Pleasant Avenue, Livingston, New Jersey 07039 ("Assignee"), of the full extent of all right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent 5,524,141 (the "Patent"), U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 08/310,913 filed on August 22, 1994, which issued as the Patent (the "Application"), and all inventions claimed or described in the Patent or the Application (collectively, "the Inventions"), and all rights with respect to the Application and Inventions, including rights to divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, other patent applications claiming priority rights from the Application ("Potential Patents"), and reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the Patent or Potential Patents.

1

Braun-Nelson-Nilson-Smoot Addendum 2-2

By: <u>Lerence</u> John Nelson Terence John Nelson

#### ATTESTATION

The undersigned witnessed the signature of (assignor) to this document and makes the following statements:

1. Terence John Nelson is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on  $\frac{1000}{100}$ , 2009, to execute this document.

2. Terence John Nelson subscribed to this document.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

By: Print Name:

LATOYA N. SHERMAN Notary Public of New Jersey Commission Expires 2/25/2011